



**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Six Month Period Ended**

**June 30, 2017**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## **NOTICE TO READER**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**HILLCREST PETROLEUM LTD.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	<b>June 30, 2017</b>	<b>December 31, 2016</b>
	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets		
Cash (Note 16)	174,249	184,940
Accounts receivable	-	29,402
GST receivable	10,663	3,945
Prepaid expenses	56,016	63,953
Total current assets	240,928	282,240
Non-current assets		
Restricted Cash (Note 16)	-	2,048,604
Property and equipment (Note 4)	-	272,530
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>240,928</b>	<b>2,603,374</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 5 and 16)	439,780	5,763,186
Current portion of secured loans (Note 6)	399,641	526,381
Current portion of decommissioning liability (Note 9)	27,019	27,019
Current portion of unsecured loans (Note 7)	180,000	245,000
Total current liabilities	1,046,440	6,561,586
Secured loans (Note 6)	140,950	-
Unsecured loans (Note 7)	126,120	84,761
Decommissioning liability (Notes 9 and 16)	29,327	2,740,024
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>1,342,837</b>	<b>9,386,371</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>		
Share capital (Note 10)	6,618,185	6,178,384
Contributed surplus (Note 10)	1,276,254	980,454
Reserves	199,567	1,348,392
Deficit	(9,195,915)	(15,290,227)
	(1,101,909)	(6,782,997)
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES &amp; SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>	<b>240,928</b>	<b>2,603,374</b>

**Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)****Commitments (Note 11)****Subsequent events (Note 17)**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 21, 2017. They were signed on the Board's behalf by:

"Don Currie"  
Director

"Thomas Milne"  
Director

**HILLCREST PETROLEUM LTD.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	<b>Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2017</b>	<b>Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2016</b>	<b>Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017</b>	<b>Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2016</b>
	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>
<b>Revenue, net of royalties</b>	7,850	582,967	36,299	1,061,719
<b>Expenses</b>				
Operating costs (recovery)	11,113	(574,038)	41,828	(127,720)
Consulting fees (Note 8)	95,839	214,882	112,749	424,484
Depletion and depreciation (Note 4)	-	342,583	3,588	778,144
Office and general	147,704	328,083	271,123	689,594
Share-based payments (Note 10)	-	-	231,400	-
Workover costs	59,303	-	59,303	-
	313,959	311,510	719,991	1,764,502
<b>Loss from operations</b>	(306,109)	271,457	(683,692)	(702,783)
Financing expenses	(88,003)	(80,870)	(136,677)	(167,419)
Gain on disposal of oil and gas properties (Note 4)	-	-	56,728	-
Impairment of short-term investments (Note 3)	-	(13,041)	-	(21,654)
Gain on loss of control of HGOM (Note 16)	-	-	6,847,550	-
Foreign exchange gain (Note 16)	2,094	(5,846)	10,403	79,420
<b>Income (loss) for the period</b>	(392,018)	171,700	6,094,312	(812,436)
<b>Item that may be subsequently reclassified to net loss</b>				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	151	582,034	191,751	(13,186)
<b>Comprehensive income (loss) for the period</b>	(391,867)	753,734	6,286,063	(825,622)
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	(0.01)	0.00	0.09	(0.02)
<b>Weighted average common shares outstanding:</b>				
Basic	68,995,655	51,295,655	68,159,743	51,235,215
Diluted	68,995,655	51,295,655	68,159,743	51,235,215

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**HILLCREST PETROLEUM LTD.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Share Capital		Contributed Surplus	Reserves			Shareholders' Deficiency
	Number of Shares	Amount		Warrants	Foreign Currency Translation	Deficit	
		(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2015</b>	50,295,655	5,708,384	949,834	30,620	1,081,918	(11,728,232)	(3,957,476)
Shares issued for unsecured loan	1,000,000	30,000	-	-	-	-	30,000
Transfer expired warrants to contributed surplus	-	-	30,620	(30,620)	-	-	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(13,186)	(812,436)	(825,622)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2016</b>	51,295,655	5,738,384	980,454	-	1,068,732	(12,540,668)	(4,753,098)
Proceeds from private placement	7,300,000	365,000	-	-	-	-	365,000
Shares issued for secured loan	1,500,000	75,000	-	-	-	-	75,000
Warrant extension	-	-	-	76,000	-	-	76,000
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	203,660	(2,749,559)	(2,545,899)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2016</b>	60,095,655	6,178,384	980,454	76,000	1,272,392	(15,290,227)	(6,782,997)
Proceeds from private placement	8,900,000	445,000	-	-	-	-	445,000
Share issuance costs	-	(5,199)	-	-	-	-	(5,199)
Grant of stock options	-	-	231,400	-	-	-	231,400
Conversion feature on secured loan	-	-	64,400	-	-	-	64,400
Loss of control of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	(1,340,576)	-	(1,340,576)
Income and comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	191,751	6,094,312	6,286,063
<b>Balance at June 30, 2017</b>	68,995,655	6,618,185	1,276,254	76,000	123,567	(9,195,915)	(1,101,909)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**HILLCREST PETROLEUM LTD.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	<b>Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017</b>	<b>Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2016</b>
	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>
Income (loss) for the period	6,094,312	(812,436)
Adjusted for items not involving cash:		
Accretion	46,161	104,075
Accrued interest expense	18,942	1,737
Depletion and depreciation	3,588	778,144
Impairment of short-term investments	-	21,654
Gain on loss of control of HGOM	(6,847,550)	-
Gain on disposal of oil and gas properties	(56,728)	-
Share-based payments	231,400	-
Foreign exchange gain	(3,778)	(13,528)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Accounts receivable	29,402	(2,393)
Prepaid expenses	7,937	109,773
GST receivable	(6,718)	(12,090)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(340,954)	243,400
<b>Cash flows provide by (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>(823,986)</b>	<b>418,336</b>
Proceeds from disposal of oil and gas properties	309,873	-
Cash disposed of from derecognition of HGOM	(111,763)	-
<b>Cash flows provided by investing activities</b>	<b>198,110</b>	<b>-</b>
Proceeds from private placement	380,000	-
Share subscriptions received in advance	184,990	-
Share issuance costs	(5,200)	-
Proceeds from secured loan	100,000	-
Proceeds from unsecured loan	120,000	-
Repayment of unsecured loan	(84,602)	(104,040)
Repayment of secured loan	(80,000)	(9,341)
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>615,188</b>	<b>(113,381)</b>
<b>Change in cash</b>	<b>(10,688)</b>	<b>304,955</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash denominated in a foreign currency</b>	<b>(3)</b>	<b>(29,840)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of the period</b>	<b>184,940</b>	<b>198,581</b>
<b>Cash, end of the period</b>	<b>174,249</b>	<b>473,696</b>
<b>Supplemental cash flow information (Note 15)</b>		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

## **Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### **1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern**

Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated on May 2, 2006 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia, and is in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing exploration interests in oil and gas projects located in North America. Effective March 10, 2015, the Company changed its name from Hillcrest Resources Ltd. to Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd. The Company's registered office is suite 1300 – 1030 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 2Y3. The Company's shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol "HRH" and on the OTCQB Exchange under the symbol "HLRTF".

The Company is subject to several categories of risk associated with the exploration and development of oil and gas resources. Oil and gas exploration and production is a speculative business, and involves a high degree of risk. Among the factors that have a direct bearing on the Company's prospects are uncertainties inherent in estimating oil and gas reserves, future hydrocarbon production, and cash flows, particularly with respect to wells that have not been fully tested and with wells having limited production histories; access to additional capital; changes in the price of oil and gas; availability and cost of services and equipment; and the presence of competitors with greater financial resources and capacity.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company recorded net income for the six month period ended June 30, 2017 of \$6,286,063 and had a working capital deficiency of \$805,512 as at June 30, 2017. The Company's ability to meet its obligations as they fall due and to continue to operate as a going concern is dependent on the continued financial support of its creditors and its shareholders and ultimately, the attainment of profitable operations. There is no certainty that the Company will continue to produce revenue due to the inherent production risks associated with the oil and natural gas industry. In the past, the Company has relied on sales of equity securities, debt instruments and asset sales to meet its cash requirements. There can be no assurance that funding from this or other sources will be sufficient in the future to satisfy operational requirements and cash commitments. Even if the Company is able to obtain new financing, it may not be on commercially reasonable terms or terms that are acceptable to it. Failure to obtain such financing on a timely basis could cause the Company to reduce or terminate its operations. On February 3, 2017, the Company placed its wholly-owned subsidiary, Hillcrest GOM Inc., into Chapter 7 liquidation in the U.S. Court for the Southern District of Texas in order to preserve the existing cash in the consolidated entity (Note 16).

Due to the conditions and events as noted above, there is material uncertainty casting significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

### **2. Significant Accounting Policies**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounts Standards ("IAS") 34, "Condensed Interim Financial Reporting" using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

As these are condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they do not include all the information required under IFRS for annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### New standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards

The following standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 but are not yet effective:

##### *IFRS 9, Financial instruments*

This new standard replaces International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurement and de-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities, introduces a new impairment model for financial assets and new rules for hedge accounting.

IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into one of three measurement categories on initial recognition: FVTPL, fair value through OCI and amortized cost. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity’s business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The new standard retains most of the existing requirements for financial liabilities.

IFRS 9 introduces a new impairment model for financial assets. This new model may result in the earlier recognition of credit losses as it requires the Company to account for expected credit losses from the time the financial instruments are first recognized.

##### *IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

This new standard is based on the principle that revenue should be recognized to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that the entity expects it will be entitled to in exchange for those goods.

IFRS 15 introduces a new five step model for the recognition of revenue based on when control of a good or service transfers to a customer. The notion of control replaces the existing notion of risks and rewards and could result in changes in the timing of revenue recognition for certain contracts

##### *IFRS 2, Share-based Payment*

Amendments to IFRS 2 in relation to the classification and measurement of share-based payment transactions.

##### *IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts*

Amendments to IFRS 4 are related to the adoption of IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*. The amendments provide two options for entities that issue insurance contracts that fall within the scope of the standard.

##### *IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures*

Amendments to IFRS 7 related to the application of IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*.

##### *IAS 40, Investment Property*

Amendments to IAS 40 to clarify transfers of property to, or from, investment property.

##### *IFRIC 22, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*

IFRIC 22 is a new interpretation, which clarifies the accounting for transactions that include the receipt or payment of advance consideration in a foreign currency.



## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The following standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 but are not yet effective:

#### *IFRS 16, Leases*

This new standard replaces the existing leasing guidance in IAS 17, Leases.

IFRS 16 distinguishes between leases and service contracts on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset being leased. For those contracts determined to meet the definition of a lease, IFRS 16 requires a lessee to recognize on the balance sheet a lease asset along with the associated lease liability which reflects future lease payments, similar to current finance lease accounting. There are limited exceptions for leases with a term of less than 12 months or leases of assets which have a very low value. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, operating leases which were previously only recognized on the statement of earnings will be recognized on the balance sheet.

The purpose of the standard is to provide users of the financial statements with a more accurate picture of a company's leased assets and associated liabilities, while also improving the comparability of companies that lease assets to those that purchase them.

The following standard has been issued for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021 but is not yet effective:

#### *IFRS 17, Insurance Contracts*

IFRS 17 is a new standard that requires insurance liabilities to be measured at a current fulfillment value and provides a more uniform measurement and presentation approach for all insurance contracts. These requirements are designed to achieve the goal of a consistent, principle-based accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 supersedes IFRS 4, *Insurance Contracts*, and related interpretations.

The Company has not yet assessed the potential impact of the application of these standards, nor determined whether it will adopt the standards early.

### 3. Short-term Investments

Short-term investments consist of common shares of Black Stallion Oil and Gas, Inc. ("Black Stallion"), a publicly traded American energy corporation, with an original acquisition cost of \$197,301. During the six month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company recorded an impairment loss of \$Nil (2016 - \$21,654). As at June 30, 2017, the Company held 250,000 common shares of Black Stallion with a fair value of \$Nil (December 31, 2016 - \$Nil).

**Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**4. Property and Equipment**

	<b>Computers</b>	<b>Oil and Gas Interests</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>
<b>Cost</b>			
At January 1, 2016	27,624	24,006,519	24,034,143
Disposals	-	(19,889,477)	(19,889,477)
Change in decommissioning estimate	-	(80,205)	(80,205)
Foreign exchange movement	(331)	(767,502)	(767,833)
At December 31, 2016	27,293	3,269,335	3,296,628
Disposals	(10,886)	(3,269,335)	(3,280,221)
Foreign exchange movement	(379)	-	(379)
<b>At June 30, 2017</b>	<b>16,028</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>16,028</b>
<b>Accumulated depletion and depreciation</b>			
At January 1, 2016	13,343	1,246,229	1,259,572
Depletion and depreciation for the year	4,967	801,951	806,918
Disposals	-	(2,586,082)	(2,586,082)
Foreign exchange movement	(56)	(202,921)	(202,977)
At December 31, 2016	23,800	2,346,005	2,369,805
Depletion and depreciation for the year	-	3,588	3,588
Disposals	(7,510)	(2,349,593)	(2,357,103)
Foreign exchange movement	(262)	-	(262)
<b>At June 30, 2017</b>	<b>16,028</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(16,028)</b>
<b>Impairment</b>			
At January 1, 2016	-	7,790,130	7,790,130
Impairment for the year	-	332,865	332,865
Disposals	-	(7,192,475)	(7,192,475)
Foreign exchange movement	-	(276,227)	(276,227)
At December 31, 2016	-	654,293	654,293
Disposals	-	(654,293)	(654,293)
<b>At June 30, 2017</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Carrying amounts:</b>			
At December 31, 2016	3,493	269,037	272,530
<b>At June 30, 2017</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 4. Property and Equipment (continued)

#### Western Canada

In May 2017, the Company signed a binding joint venture agreement (“JV Agreement”) with a Canadian oil and gas company whereby the Company, via a wholly-owned subsidiary, will be appointed operator and earn up to a 75% working interest in two petroleum assets located in Alberta and Saskatchewan. In addition to providing technical expertise to restore production from the fields, the Company must also supply project financing, including the placement of operator deposits and licence liability rating bonds, which is estimated to cost \$2,200,000. The Company’s working interest will revert to 50% once the Company has recovered all production restoration costs from the production revenues. The agreement is subject to regulatory approval in the provinces of Alberta and Saskatchewan.

#### Hartburg Project, Texas

A total 4 wells have been completed with the following working interests to the Company:

<u>Well</u>	<u>Working Interest</u>
Donner #1	30.0%
Donner #2	48.0%
Donner #4	48.0%
<u>Brown #1</u>	<u>90.0%</u>

During the six month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company sold its interest in the Donner #1 well for a cash payment of \$309,873 (US\$232,742) and the release of liability for any future asset retirement obligations currently estimated at US\$12,113 on an undiscounted basis. As a result, the Company recorded a gain on disposal of \$56,728.

As at June 30, 2017, the three remaining wells are shut-in and under re-evaluation.

#### Gulf of Mexico Properties

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company disposed of the Eugene Island offshore oil field. This portfolio of non-operated oil and gas properties located shallow offshore waters of the Gulf of Mexico were comprised of 6 leases containing 4 producing fields. It was sold to the operator of the property in exchange for the settlement of \$2,218,932 (US\$1,662,121) in existing payables owing to the purchaser, and the release of liability for any future asset retirement obligations currently estimated at US\$7,083,105 on an undiscounted basis. Accordingly, the Company recorded a gain on disposal of \$961,134.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company placed its wholly-owned subsidiary HGOM into a Chapter 7 liquidation in the U.S. Court for the Southern District of Texas. This has resulted in the disposal of the remaining non-operated assets located shallow offshore waters of the Gulf of Mexico. (Note 16)

#### Impairment

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company reviewed the carrying value of its oil and gas interests for impairment indicators. It was determined that the carrying values of the Brown 1 and Donner 2 onshore oil wells exceeded their recoverable amounts. Accordingly, the Company recorded an impairment of \$332,865.

The recoverable amount for the CGUs were based on their fair value less costs of disposal (“FVLCD”). To determine the FVLCD, the Company considered the current operational status and asset sales which occurred during the six month period ended June 30, 2017.

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 5. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	(\$)	(\$)
Trade payables	342,951	3,196,190
Related party payables	44,829	386,428
Accrued liabilities	52,000	2,180,568
	<u>439,780</u>	<u>5,763,186</u>

### 6. Secured Loans

#### ASI Loan

As at June 30, 2017, the Company has \$179,500 (December 31, 2016 - \$259,500) outstanding on a senior secured loan facility that bears interest at a rate of 20% per annum and is currently payable on demand. As part of the consideration for the loan facility, the lenders and the arranging agent receive an aggregate 10% overriding royalty interest in the Company's proceeds from all oil, gas and other hydrocarbons produced from any new wells developed on the Company's Hartburg Properties using any portion of the proceeds from the loan.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company repaid \$40,950 in loan principal and incurred \$22,220 (2016 - \$40,950) and \$Nil (2016 - \$7,547) in interest expense and overriding royalty payments, respectively.

#### Bridge Loan

On August 10, 2016, the Company borrowed \$300,000 under a secured loan agreement (the "Bridge Loan") bearing interest at 1% per month, compounded monthly, and maturing on August 9, 2017. The Bridge Loan is secured by the Company's interest in the Pettit Project leases. The Company also issued 1,500,000 common shares with a value of \$75,000 as payment of arrangement fees and syndication fees incurred in connection with the Bridge Loan. The cash received under the Bridge Loan has been allocated between the fair value of the loan liability and the value of the 1,500,000 common shares. The value ascribed to the common shares as at the loan date was \$75,000, and the residual amount has been allocated to the loan liability.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company incurred \$57,595 (2016 - \$Nil) in interest expense, including \$38,653 (2016 - \$Nil) in accretion of the loan liability. At June 30, 2017 a total of \$333,767 (December 31, 2016 - \$314,825) in loan principal and accrued interest remained outstanding.

#### Ballakilley Loan

On June 15, 2017, the Company borrowed \$140,950 under a secured convertible loan agreement (the "Ballakilley Loan") bearing interest at 20% per annum, payable semi-annually, and maturing on May 31, 2019. The Ballakilley Loan is secured by the Company's interest certain property leases in Texas, and it is convertible into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.07 per share at the option of the lender. The cash received under the Ballakilley Loan has been allocated between the fair value of the loan liability and the value of the loan conversion feature. The value ascribed to the loan conversion feature as at the loan date was \$64,400, and the residual amount has been allocated to the loan liability.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company incurred \$833 (2016 - \$Nil) in interest expense, including \$1,015 (2016 - \$Nil) in accretion of the loan liability. At June 30, 2017 a total of \$100,833 (December 31, 2016 - \$Nil) in loan principal and accrued interest remained outstanding.

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 7. Unsecured Loans

On July 29, 2016, the Company received a cash subscription of \$65,000 for a proposed equity financing. In January 2017, the Company completed the equity financing and the loan liability was recognized as repaid in full.

On December 10, 2015, the Company obtained access to an unsecured line of credit bearing interest at an annual rate calculated semi-annually which is equal to the lending rate of the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce ("CIBC"). The credit line has a term of 30 months, and it is a non-revolving facility of up to \$400,000 that requires monthly repayments equal to the lesser of i) \$15,000 or ii) the aggregate principal and interest outstanding. In addition, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares as consideration to the lender. The Company initially borrowed \$390,000 under the credit line, and the cash received has been allocated between the fair value of the loan liability and the fair value of the 1,000,000 common shares. The fair value of the common shares as at the loan date was \$30,000, and the residual amount has been allocated to the loan liability.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company borrowed an additional \$120,000 (2016 - \$10,000) and incurred \$11,808 (2016 - \$14,001) in interest expense, including \$5,960 (2016 - \$5,804) in accretion of the loan liability. As at June 30, 2017, a total of \$317,728 (December 31, 2016 - \$282,330) in loan principal and accrued interest remained outstanding.

### 8. Related Party Transactions

The following summarizes the Company's related party transactions during the six month periods ended June 30, 2017 and 2016:

#### Key management compensation

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	(\$)	(\$)
Consulting fees paid or accrued to the Executive Chairman of the Company	-	158,858
Consulting fees paid or accrued to the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company	-	158,426
Consulting fees paid or accrued to a corporation controlled by the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company	15,000	66,535
Salary and consulting fees paid or accrued to the Chief Operating Officer ("COO") of the Company	-	-
Share-based payments paid to certain directors and officers of the Company in connection with the extension of the expiry date of share purchase warrants	141,411	159,734
	<u>156,411</u>	<u>543,553</u>

- a) As at June 30, 2017, a total of \$15,336 (December 31, 2016 - \$158,767) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to the CEO of the Company for consulting fees and reimbursable expenses.
- b) As at June 30, 2017, a total of \$26,638 (December 31, 2016 - \$135,209) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to the Executive Chairman of the Company for consulting fees and reimbursable expenses.
- c) As at June 30, 2017, a total of \$Nil (December 31, 2016 - \$25,117) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to a corporation controlled the CFO of the Company for consulting fees.
- d) As at June 30, 2017, a total of \$2,854 (December 31, 2016 - \$67,335) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to the COO of the Company for wages and reimbursable expenses.

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 9. Decommissioning Liability

The decommissioning liability relates to the expected present value of costs of plugging and abandoning the oil and gas held by Hillcrest. The provision for decommissioning is estimated after taking account of inflation, years to abandonment and an appropriate discount rate. As at June 30, 2017, the oil and gas properties had estimated abandonment dates between 2017 and 2025.

Actual decommissioning costs will ultimately depend upon future market prices for the decommissioning work required, which will reflect market conditions at the relevant time. Furthermore, the timing of decommissioning is likely to depend on when the fields cease to produce at economically viable rates. This in turn will depend upon future oil and gas prices, which are inherently uncertain.

The movement in the provision for the decommissioning liability was as follows:

	<b>Hartburg Project, Texas</b>	<b>Gulf of Mexico Properties</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>
Balance, January 1, 2016	156,384	13,483,488	13,639,872
Accretion	2,346	160,730	163,076
Change in estimate	(90,612)	331,575	240,963
Disposal	-	(8,854,449)	(8,854,449)
Expenditures during the year	-	(1,968,586)	(1,968,586)
Foreign exchange movement	-	(453,833)	(453,833)
Balance, December 31, 2016	68,118	2,698,925	2,767,043
Accretion	534	-	534
Disposal	(12,306)	(2,608,160)	(2,620,466)
Foreign exchange movement	-	(90,765)	(90,765)
Balance, June 30, 2017	56,346	-	56,346
Current portion	27,019	-	27,019
Non-current portion	29,327	-	29,327
	56,346	-	56,346

The total undiscounted amount of estimated cash flows required to settle the provision for decommissioning liability for the Hartburg Project is \$57,600 (December 31, 2016 - \$75,694) as at June 30, 2017. The provision has been estimated using a risk-free discount rate of 1.93% and an inflation rate of 2.00%.

## **Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### **10. Share Capital**

#### **Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value

#### **Issued and outstanding**

##### Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

- a) The Company completed the second and final tranche of a non-brokered private placement wherein it issued 8,900,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$445,000. Each unit consisted of one common share in the capital of the Company plus one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant of this second tranche offering will entitle the holder to purchase one additional share at a price of \$0.08 until January 18, 2019. The Company paid cash commissions of \$5,200 in connection with the closing of the second tranche.

##### Year Ended December 31, 2016

- a) The Company issued 1,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$30,000 to a lender as partial consideration for an unsecured loan.
- b) The Company issued 1,200,000 common shares with a fair value of \$60,000 to a lender as partial consideration for a secured loan. Furthermore, the Company issued 300,000 common shares with a fair value of \$15,000 as a syndication fee in connection with the secured loan.
- c) The Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement wherein it issued 7,300,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$365,000. Each unit is comprised of a common share and one half of a common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.08 until December 8, 2018. No finder's fees were paid in connection with this placement.

#### **Share Purchase Warrants**

##### Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

- a) The Company issued 4,450,000 share purchase warrants in connection with a non-brokered private placement. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire a common share of the Company at \$0.08 until January 18, 2019.

##### Year Ended December 31, 2016

- a) The Company extended the expiry date of 5,312,500 share purchase warrants to December 30, 2017. Accordingly, the Company recorded \$76,000 as a share-based payment.
- b) The Company issued 3,650,000 share purchase warrants in connection with a non-brokered private placement. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire a common share of the Company at \$0.08 until December 8, 2018.

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 10. Share Capital (continued)

The continuity of the Company's share purchase warrants is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, January 1, 2016	6,165,611	0.09
Expired	(853,111)	0.12
Issued	3,650,000	0.08
Balance, December 31, 2016	8,962,500	0.08
Issued	4,450,000	0.08
Balance, June 30, 2017	13,412,500	0.08

The following table summarizes the share purchase warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2017:

Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (yrs)
4,450,000	0.08	January 18, 2019	1.55
3,650,000	0.08	December 8, 2018	1.44
5,312,500	0.08	December 30, 2017	0.50
13,412,500	0.08		1.11

### Stock Options

Effective November 4, 2010, the Company adopted a stock option plan to grant stock options to its directors, officers, employees and consultants. In accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange"), the aggregate number of securities reserved for issuance under the plan, at any point in time, will be 10% of the number of common shares of the Company issued and outstanding at the time the option is granted, less any common share reserved for issuance under share options granted under share compensation arrangements other than the plan. The exercise price of option grants will be determined by the Board of Directors, but will not be less than the closing market price of the common shares on the Exchange at the time of grant. All unexercised options granted under the plan will expire no later than five years from the date of grant.

On February 21, 2017, the Company granted 4,500,000 stock options with a fair value of \$231,400. The options were fully vested on the grant date, and the Company expensed \$231,400 as share-based compensation.

The options granted during the six month period ended June 30, 2017 were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model under the following weighted average assumptions:

	2017
Risk-free interest rate	1.16%
Expected life of options	5 yrs
Volatility	98%
Expected Dividend yield	Nil
Forfeiture rate	Nil
Weighted average fair value	\$0.05



## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 10. Share Capital (continued)

The continuity of the Company's stock options is as follows:

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
		(\$)
Balance, January 1, 2016	2,700,000	0.11
Expired	(800,000)	0.23
Balance, December 31, 2016	1,900,000	0.06
Issued	4,500,000	0.07
Balance, June 30, 2017	6,400,000	0.07

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2017:

Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
		(\$)		(yrs)
1,400,000	1,400,000	0.06	September 9, 2018	1.19
500,000	500,000	0.06	November 26, 2018	1.41
4,500,000	4,500,000	0.07	February 21, 2022	4.65
6,400,000	6,400,000	0.07		3.64

### 11. Commitments

- a) The Company entered into an office rental agreement in Vancouver, British Columbia with a term of 36 months, terminating on June 15, 2020. The remaining base rent payable under the lease is \$73,378 up until the lease expires. In addition to the base rent of \$2,067, the Company's share of operating costs is estimated at approximately \$944 per month.
- b) HEL entered into an office rental agreement with a term of 72 months, terminating on February 28, 2023. The remaining base rent payable under the lease is \$159,827 up until the lease expires. In addition to the base rent, the Company's share of operating costs is estimated at approximately \$1,547 per month.

### 12. Geographical Segmented Information

The Company is engaged in one business activity, being the acquisition, exploration, development and production of oil and gas reserves.

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 13. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of oil and gas properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company is primarily dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and development and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed using best efforts. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has adequate available or committed financial resources to complete such acquisitions.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six month period ended June 30, 2017. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

### 14. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

#### Financial Risk Management

The Company's financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis in periods subsequent to initial recognition and the fair value hierarchy used to measure them are presented in the table below. The Company classifies its other financial assets and other financial liabilities measured at fair value using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that is not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, short-term investments, accounts payable, secured loans, and unsecured loans.

The Company has classified its cash, accounts receivable, other receivables and restricted cash as loans and receivables; short-term investments as available-for sale; and accounts payable, secured loan and unsecured loans as other financial liabilities. The fair value of cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate their book values because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The fair value of the short-term investments is based on quoted market prices for publicly traded shares. The carrying amounts of the secured and unsecured loans approximate fair value as the applicable interest rates, which were negotiated between the Company and arm's length third parties, are similar to market interest rates which would be available to the Company at the balance sheet date.

#### Financial Instrument Risk Exposure

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes.

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 14. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

#### Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and accounts receivable. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying value of these assets. Substantially all of the Company's customers are in the oil and natural gas industry and are subject to normal industry credit risks. The Company has minimal collection risk related to these receivables and expects to collect the outstanding receivables in the normal course of operations. At June 30, 2017, the maximum credit exposure is the carrying amount of the accounts receivable of \$Nil (December 31, 2016 - \$29,402). Furthermore, there were no receivables overdue, and thus no allowance for doubtful debt recorded.

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash is held with reputable financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote.

#### Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

#### Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk. The Company's bank account earns interest income at variable rates, and the Company has an unsecured loan associated with a CIBC line of credit which has a variable interest rate, recalculated semi-annually. Interest rate risk, however, is minimal as the Company does not have significant variable interest bearing assets or liabilities that are tied into market rates.

#### Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquid capital to meet its current liabilities as they come due. At June 30, 2017, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$1,009,847 (December 31, 2016 - \$6,279,346), refer to note 1 for further discussion.

#### Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company operates in Canada and the United States. All of the Company's oil and natural gas sales are denominated in United States dollars. However, since the disposal of all of the Company's producing oil assets and the derecognition of HGOM, the Company has minimal exposure to foreign exchange risk.

### 15. Supplemental Cash Flow Information,

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	(\$)	(\$)
<b>Non-cash investing and financing activities:</b>		
Common shares issued as a bonus in connection with an unsecured loan	-	30,000
<b>Interest paid during the period</b>	27,618	49,505
<b>Income taxes paid during the period</b>	-	-

## Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 16. Loss of Control of HGOM

On February 3, 2017, the Company placed its wholly-owned subsidiary HGOM into a Chapter 7 liquidation in the U.S. Court for the Southern District of Texas. Consequently, the Company has lost control over all of the assets and liabilities of HGOM. In accordance with the guidance of IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company derecognized the carrying value of the assets and liabilities of HGOM on the effective date.

	<b>Amount</b>
	<b>(\$)</b>
Cash	(111,764)
Restricted cash	(1,979,709)
Equipment	(3,376)
Accounts payable	4,993,662
Asset retirement obligations	<u>2,608,160</u>
	5,506,973
Reclassification of foreign currency balances	<u>1,340,577</u>
Gain on loss of control of HGOM	<u><u>6,847,550</u></u>

### 17. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to June 30, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered equity private placement wherein it issued 5,594,857 units at \$0.07 per unit for gross proceeds of \$391,640. Each unit will consist of a common share and one half of a common share purchase warrant wherein each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at a price of \$0.10 for two years from the date of closing.